Rule 4 49C
Liquidator’s Progress Report
Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Form 4.68

S.192

Company Number

00078953

Name of Company

(a) THW & Co Limuted

We (b) Robert Jonathan Hunt and Anthony Steven Barrell both of
PnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
Birmingham, B3 2DT, the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our
Progress Report under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 30 December 2014 to 29

December 2015
re

fourZ.

Signed Date 25 January 2016
Presenter’s name, Katharyn Froggett
address and PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP
reference
(if any)

TUESDAY

iy

26/01/2016 #358
COMPANIES HOUSE




i ]

pwec

TO MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

25 January 2016

Our ref KF/AT/THW & Co/CVLo35

Dear Sir/Madam
THW & Co Limited - in liquidation (“the Company™)

Please find enclosed the hiquidators’ second progress report to members and all known creditors in
the above hiquidation

If you have any queries in connection with the report, please contact Katharyn Froggett who will be
pleased to deal with them

Yours faithfully

fokrt”

Rob Hunt
Joint Ligmdator

Anthony Steven Barrell and Robert Jonathan Hunt have been appointed as joint hquidators of the Company to manage its
affairs, bustness and property as its agents without personal habihty All are hicensed to act wn the United Kingdom as
msolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The jont hquadators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP wnll act as Data Processor on thewr instructions Personal data utll be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the hquidation

The joint hquirdators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at
ht wiww gov uk/government/publications/tnselvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

- —— - 2 s P

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP
T +44(0) 1132 894 000, F +44 (0) 1132 894 460, www pwc co uk

PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP 1s a mited habdity partnership registered in England wath registered number CC303525 The
registered office of

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 1s 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 1s authonsed and
regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty for designated investment business




i ]

pwc

Private & Confidential

First progress report to members & creditors

Company

Registered Number

Registered address

Type of Insolvency

Date of Appointment

Appointees

Address

25 January 2016

THW & Co Limited - 1n Laquidation

00078953

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Creditors’ voluntary hiqudation

30 December 2013

Anthony Steven Barrell {from 30 December 2014)
Robert Jonathan Hunt (from 30 December 2013)
Edward Wilhams (30 December 2013 te 29 December 2014)

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

33 Wellington Sireet

Leeds

LS14JP

Dividend Prospects Current estimate Previous estimate

pwn £ pmm £
Preferential N/A N/A
Unsecured Nil Nil

Please note that the guidance on dindend prospects is indicative only It should
not be used as the sole or principal basis of any bad debt prowusion dectsion




i

pwec

Contents

Abbreviations used 1n this report

Report to Members & Creditors

Asset Realisations

Outcome for Creditors
Secured creditors
Preferential creditors
Unsecured creditors

Professional Adwvisers

Liquidators’ remuneration .

Liquidators’ disbursements
Category 1 dishursements
Category 2 disbursements

Statement of expenses

Additional information

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

------------




-

Abbreviations used in this report
“the Liqmdators”, “us” or “we”

“the Company”
“the Group”
“IA86"

“IR86"

“the hqudation”
“PwC”

“THWH”

“WRR”

THW & Co Lymited — it quadation

Anthony Steven Barrell and Robert Jonathan Hunt and
Robert John Moran

THW & Co Limited

The Huurre OY Group

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

The creditors’ voluntary hquidation of the Company
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

THW Holdings Limited - formerly in hquidation

WR Refrigeration Limited — 1n hiquidation and formerly in
administration




THW & Co Limited - in liquidation

Report to Members & Creditors

In accordance with Rule 4 49C IR86, this 1s our second progress report to members and all known
creditors Attached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the financial information relating to the
Lhguidation

Asset Realisations

The Company’s assets have been realised as follows -

Actual Estm-lated to
sl realised per
realisations
(£) the statement
of affairs (£)
Assets specifically pledged
Intercompany loans 28,734 26,000
28,734 26,000

Assets not specifically pledged

None - -

Intercompany loans

The Company 1s a part of the Huurre OY Group which specialises in refrigeration services and
designs and builds professional food storage and distnbution solutions

At the date of our appointment, the Company was owed approximately £2 5 million from WRR.

We previously reported that we were 1n the process of submitting a claim against WRR 1n relation to
outstanding intercompany loans owed to the Company

We are pleased to confirm that dunng the period of this report, the claim was submutted and agreed
We recerved a distribution of 1 12 pence 1n the pound totalling £28,733 67 on 26 November 2015

There are no further assets to realise
The fulfilment of our statutory duties
During the penod of this report, we have continued to deal with statutory matters

Now that we have realised all of the Company’s assets, we will begin closure formalities which will
include

- v e o

THW & Co Limited — in hquidation




Preparing and submithng our second tax return,

Prepanng and submithing the final tax return and requesting tax clearance from HM
Revenue & Customs,

Dealing with the Company’s books and records,

Paying all costs of the hqundation,

Preparing and subrmitting a first and final VAT reclaim,

Preparing our final progress report to all creditors and members,

Convening the final meeting of creditors

¢ -

Outcome for Creditors
Secured creditors
The secured creditor 1s owed £31 million under 1its lending to the Group

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors of the Company
Unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part (Sechion 176A IA86) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of
costs, to be set aside for unsecured creditors This equates to

s 50% of net property up to £10,000
» 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
s  Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The Prescrnbed Part applies to the Company as there are charges created and registered at
Compamnes House following the Preseribed Part order coming into force on 15 September 2003 The
amount of the Prescribed Part will be subject to future asset realisations and allowable costs

However, 1n the circumstances of this case, the Prescribed Part 1s hkely to be disapplied because we
estimate that net property will be less than £10,000 and the costs of making a distribution to
unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits (Section 176 LIA86)

‘We therefore anticipate that there will not be a return to unsecured creditors via the prescribed part
or otherwise,

Professional Advisers
‘We have not used any professional adwisors on this assignment to date
Liquidators’ remuneration

You may recall that at the first meeting of creditors held on 10 January 2014 a resolution was passed
to enable us to draw remuneration by reference to the time properly given by the hquidators and
theur staff in attending to the matters arising in the winding up

As part of the orderly winding up of the group, 1t was agreed with the secured creditor that, to the
extent that the liquidation fees cannot be paid from the estate, the hquidation fees and
disbursements would be met from fixed charge realisations recerved from WRR. However, given the
level of realisations, we expect that the liquidation fees and disbursements will be paid from the
estate

THW & Co Limited - 1 hquidation




To 29 December 2015, we have incurred time costs of £13,128 20. This represents 58 63 hours at an
average hourly rate of £223 92 This compares with the average hourly rate at the time of our last
progress report of £232 70

Against this, no fees have yet been drawn and the balance will be drawn 1n due course

These figures include a change 1n charge out rates effective from 1 July 2015 for insolvency and
speciahist staff

It has been our policy to delegate the routine administration of the hquidation to junior staff 1n order
to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff have been supervised by senior
staff and the liqmdators Any matter of particular complexaty or significance that has required
responsility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by semior staff and the liquidators

Details of the time costs incurred from our appointment to 29 December 2015, by work category, are
attached at Appendix B

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the perod of the
administration of each insolvency case PwC, or any successor firm, reserves the nght to change the
rates and grade structure Following the passing of the fee resolution on 10 January 2014, the charge
out rates were mncreased on 1 July 2015. Full details of the charge out rates charged to this case from
this date are included below

Insolvency Insolvency Specialist (max)
(£/hr) (£/hr) (£/hr)
From 1 July 2015 To 1 July 2015
Grade
Partner 590 555 1,190
Director 490 465 1,095
Senior Manager 425 405 920
Manager 340 320 665
Senior Associate 255 240 490
Associate 165 152 240
Support staff 87 82 140

Specialist departments withun PwC, such as tax, VAT, property and pensions, sometimes charge a
small number of hours should we require their expert advice Their rates vary, however, the figures
given provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge time
directiy to the assignment and are included within the analysis of time charged Each grade of staff 1s
allocated an hourly charge-out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time Work undertaken by
cashuers, support and secretanal staff 1s charged for separately and 1s nof mncluded 1n the horly rates
charged by partners or other members of staff Time charged 1s by reference to actual work carred
out on the assignment 1n six minute units The mimimum time chargeable 1s three minutes (1e 0 5
units)

- - R ORI

THW & Co Limited — it iquidation




Liquidators’ disbursements

Category 1 disbursements
We have incurred disbursements of £15 76 during the period 30 December 2014 to 29 December
2015 A breakdown 1s shown below We have not yet drawn any Category 1 disbursements

Category 1 disbursements Paid (£)
Postage 15 76
Total for the period 30 December 2014 to 29 December 2015 15.76
Brought forward to 29 December 2014 532 29
Total 548.05

Category 2 disbursements
Our current disbursements policy, as approved by the creditors, 1s as follows

1 Photocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying 1s charged at 5p per
sheet;

2, Mileage — this 1s reimbursed at a maximum of 71p per mile (up to 2,000cc)
and g1p per mile (over 2,000cc)

All other disbursements are reimbursed at cost

The liquidators have incurred £7 27 1n respect of photocopying and we have not incurred any
disbursements 1n respect of mileage We have not yet drawn any Category 2 disbursements

Statement of expenses

A statement of expenses incurred 15 shown at Appendix C
Additional information

Creditors have the rght to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out
i Rule 4.49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Any request must be in wrnting Creditors can also
challenge the hquidators’ fees and expenses within eight weeks of recerving this report as set out in
Rule 4 131 This information can also be found 1n the guide to fees at

h www icaew com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides

A copy may also be obtained free of charge by telephoning Katharyn Froggett on 0113 289 4155

- R e T

THW & Co Limited — in hquidation




uoyppinby ut — pajruT 00 3 MH.L

syyauaq ay) 0} aevonsodoidstp 2q pnow SICNPIID PAINIASUN 0) UONNGLISIP B Sunyeur jo 51500 ay) st paddesip Suaq a1oja13y)

s1 11ed paquiosead oY) pue 000'01F uey) ss9f pay[e1oy Auadoad you s Auedwo) ayy, £ooz Jaqueidag ST uo aclof oyt Suiod 1apio atf) o Juenbasqns ssnoy sawedwo)
1€ pau1a1siSal pue pajeals atam saBleyd ay se Auedwie) oyl 01 pardde (€00z 10p10 (L1eg PIqLIDSAL]) 10V ADUSAJOSU] S PUR GRY] VOLT UOTIDAG) Med paqudsald ayL

00 000 92 - (16 £E4'gT) 16 EEL'RT 16 EEL'gT - PpuTY Gr SpURY (R0,
. {16 £80'€) (s6 £g0 £) N - -
- {16°E80°E) (16 £g0'E) . - - JOJIPAT PRINIE 03 UCTINQLISIP PAJEILSH
. - N _ _ wed poqersasd
- D1} BLA S10J1P3ID PRINJAIEUN O] UOTINGLIISIP PIRLINSH
SHONOYLISI(]
00 000 9T 16 Ego't {00 059 5Z) 16 EElge 16 CEL gT - Auadoad jaN
- - - - - - m-_o._ﬁvﬁ._u ?—,—:Ea‘_u.—.ﬂ a3 :D:n._nm._huﬂﬂ palewunsy
saognqusdg
00 000 9T 16 ERO'E {o0 049 §3) b EEL gz 16 EEi'ge - spuny alang> Juneoy jo sourjeg
- (oo 059 §2) (00 0%9'Sz) . - - [mor
- (oo 0S4} (00 0%4) - - - £1502 ade1olg
- (o0 05L'€) (00 05L E) - - - (sTSEq PIXT)) 03] SINEHE JO SULONES
- {00 059) (00 0%9) - - - SIUBSSINGSTP 6 JapIOY 33P0
- {00 00%'07) {00 005'03) - - - (s1seq 1502 W) 533) § JIPJOY DO
suuAn g
00 Q00GT 6 EEL gT - 16'EEL g2 6 tel'ge - oy,
00 000 9T Ly EEL'RT . L9 EEL'gT 19 EEL gz - {1 #101) suvo] Areduroasa)uy
- tzao - ¥z o tro - ssoll 159U uey
sndraxayg
TDHVHD ONLLVO1d
7 [&)) (7 @ () @
SINLLFE JO SWOIINMG symauried/s1da3a C10T 2UIIIN] 6T 0 S102T I2QUII] Froz saquiaaag
JTIUINES EI0RIITQ [Ruy paewnsy WTINY PIIFUSH Croz 1HquIaRXd ot oL 6z 01 P10z 20quIadag 0f 6% 01 £102 J3quaddq of

v xipuaddy

CY0Z JIUIdIY( 6T I SB UONBULIOJU] [BIDUBULJ JO ATRUIWING
uonepinbi] uy — pajyur] o) ¥ MHL




uoyppinby ut — panun7 0D ¥ MHIL

suInjal xe} uoneiodiod Suipnugns pue Sunyerq e LVA X Xe]J,
SMITAII ISED Uﬁﬁcﬁw& -
s1011pald 0} 1odal [enuue 1s1g Ino Sunemaan pue Sutedald e souedwod pue L103n3elg

uonepinbi] a3 ut s1d19081 Buissooold e
Buruado junodoe yueqg

Amsean pue Bunjunodoy

MM wi spadsord puaparp SULIONUO e
WM Ut urep s Aueduio)) ayy yim Suiesg e

S}assy

poLIad 31} UT UINELIIPUN YIOM

HIOM JO BIAY

10M JO SEAIER £3) INO JO 2ANELIBU Saplacld ajqe) Suwmolo) ay,

[0z gzr'Er | [€98S ] [ moy|
[oo 6z6'g ] [ooge ) | t1or 10quIsa( 62 1u pawmio) ng@Enoag|
T10Z Jaqulada b

S £oz oz 661'F _ t9 0z 05 o SrEx i og g EE o - - 01 Froz saquasa 0F wel) poriad 3) 10) [0
£t 15e oo ott Sl - 520 ob1 - - - - LVA 78 58],
of 102 0T oLY'E L Ly oS0 St g6 0 ogE £Eo - - saundes pue Aoinyng
00 gt 00 LE Qz 0 - - oz 0 - - - - Arnscan pue Sumunosoy
00 091 00'TST 560 - S60 - - - - - slassy
E 3
230 1503 UL sanoy WMo, woddng INTIDOSTY JNVIDOSTY Jadmungy Jadeaepy 203001 pupeg wrowuBrse Jo padsy
Apmory d3vroay J0TUIG IONRS

4 xipuaddy

Sroz JaquIada(] 62 0) FToT JoquIadad of poLdd a1) 10] SIS0 2tUT) JO SISA[eUyY
uonepinbif ur — pajnury 0) ¥ MHL




uouyppinby ut — pajury 09 ¥ MHL

z0°ESP L tz ezt zOESh Ly - 6L'0E2E1 ®iel
00 054°E - 00 0S4 - 00 05L'6 {s15eq paxy) 9] SUBE JO WIWN RIS
28 PLS otz eg bLS - 64 155 SJUI UIASINGSIP S J3poY 33 Q
0Z'gTIEL 0z 661°F 0% goi'tl - 00 626'g (s181q 1502 HUIT}) $93] S IaPOY AP
) () & @ (6]
S10Z JAquIdRq poirad sy S10T QU Croz ¥roz Jaquizdaq
6z 01 sosuadxs [elo], paIJanoul sysuddxyg 62z je Surpue)sino RQUIINJ 62 0} 6z woay paem.ro)

sasuadxy predsosuadxo o],  1y@noaq sosuadxy

D xipuaddy

S103% JaquIdda(] 62 03 broz JaquIada( 0f poLad ayy Jo] JusuIdels sasuadxy

uorepinbI uy — poyUr] 0) ¥ MHL



